long-term disability benefits under the Company's long-term disability plan, or if there is no such plan, the Executive's 
inability, due to physical or mental incapacity, to perform the essential functions of the Executive's job, with or without 
reasonable accommodation, for one hundred eighty (180) days out of any three hundred sixty-five (365) day period; 
provided, however, in the event that the Company temporarily replaces the Executive, or transfers the Executive's duties 
or responsibilities to another individual on account of the Executive's inability to perform such duties due to a mental or